

No. 19-1392

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF UNITED NATIONS MANDATE HOLDERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

EMMA LINDSAY
Counsel of Record
JOVANA CRNCEVIC
JOSEPH GALLO
HEONGEUN SONG
WITHERS BERGMAN LLP
430 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 848-9800
Emma.Lindsay@withersworldwide.com
Jovana.Crncevic@withersworldwide.com
Joseph.Gallo@withersworldwide.com
HG.Song@withersworldwide.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW SHOULD GUIDE THE SUPREME COURT IN THIS CASE	7
II. INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW PROTECTS ABORTION ACCESS.....	7
A. Prohibitions on abortion access breach the right to equality and non-discrimination.....	11
B. Prohibitions on abortion access breach the right to privacy	18
C. Prohibitions on abortion access breach the right to life	20
D. Prohibitions on abortion access breach the right to health.....	24
E. Prohibitions on abortion access breach the right to be free from torture and cruel, inhuman or de- grading treatment.....	28
III. THE COURT SHOULD UPHOLD EX- ISTING CONSTITUTIONAL PROTEC- TIONS FOR ABORTION ACCESS AND REFUSE THE RETROGRESSION OF RIGHTS, CONSISTENT WITH INTER- NATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW.....	31
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX – List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	7
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 536 (S.D. Miss. 2018).....	15
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2, 6, 31, 33
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 173 (1973)	2, 6, 31, 33
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	7
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	6

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

- Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85..... 4, 9, 28, 29
- Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women, Dec. 18, 1979, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13 4, 7, 9, 12
- Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations, Feb. 13, 1946, 1 U.N.T.S. 15..... 2
- Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 4, 7, 20, 22, 25
- Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities, Dec. 13, 2006, 2515 U.N.T.S. 3 4
- International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Dec. 21, 1965, S. Exec. Doc. C, 95-2, 660 U.N.T.S. 195..... 4, 7, 9
- International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Exec. Rep. 102-23, 999 U.N.T.S. 171..... *passim*
- International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 4, 24
- Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, U.N. Doc. A/RES/217(III) (Dec. 10, 1948) 8
- Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 4, 8

OTHER MATERIALS

- Committee Against Torture, *Concluding observations on the second periodic report of Ireland*, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/IRL/CO/2 (Aug. 31, 2017)..... 28
- Committee Against Torture, *Concluding observations on the seventh periodic report of Poland*, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/POL/CO/7 (Aug. 29, 2019)..... 29
- Committee Against Torture, *General Comment No. 2: Implementation of article 2 by States parties*, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/2 (Jan. 24, 2008) ... 29
- Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, *General Comment No. 14: The Right to the Highest Attainable Standard of Health (Art. 12)*, U.N. Doc. E/C.12/2000/4 (Aug. 11, 2000)..... 9, 25
- Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, *General Comment No. 20: Non-discrimination in economic, social and cultural rights (art. 2, ¶ 2, of the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights)*, U.N. Doc. E/C.12/GC/20 (July 2, 2009) 14
- Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, *General Comment No. 22 (2016) on the right to sexual and reproductive health (article 12 of the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights)*, U.N. Doc. E/C.12/GC/22 (May 2, 2016) *passim*

Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women, <i>General Recommendation No. 24: Article 12 of the Convention (Women and Health)</i> , U.N. Doc. A/54/38/Rev.1, Chap. I (1999)	3, 12, 19
Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women, <i>General Recommendation No. 25, on Article 4, paragraph 1, of the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, on temporary special measures, (30th Sess., 2004), in Compilation of General Com- ments and General Recommendations Adopted by Human Rights Treaty Bodies</i> , U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.7 (May 12, 2004)	14
Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women, <i>General recommendation No. 34 (2016) on the rights of rural women</i> , U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/GC/34 (Mar. 7, 2016)	18
Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women, <i>General recommendation No. 35 on gender-based violence against women, updating general recommendation No. 19</i> , U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/GC/35 (July 14, 2017)	10, 11, 31
Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women, <i>Inquiry concerning the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland under article 8 of the Optional Protocol to the Con- vention on the Elimination of All Forms of Dis- crimination against Women, Report of the Committee</i> , U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/OP.8/GBR/1 (Mar. 6, 2018)	13, 19, 21, 31

Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women, <i>Summary of the inquiry concern- ing the Philippines under article 8 of the Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women</i> , U.N. Doc. CEDAW/C/OP.8/PHL/1 (Apr. 22, 2015)	23
Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimina- tion, <i>Concluding Observations on the combined seventh to ninth periodic reports of the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/7-9 (Sept. 25, 2014).....	17, 28
Committee on the Rights of the Child, <i>General Com- ment No. 15 (2013) on the right of the child to the enjoyment of the highest attainable standard of health (art. 24)</i> , U.N. Doc. CRC/C/GC/15 (Apr. 17, 2013)	15, 22, 26
Committee on the Rights of the Child, <i>General com- ment No. 20 (2016) on the implementation of the rights of the child during adolescence</i> , U.N. Doc. CRC/C/GC/20* (Dec. 6, 2016).....	9, 13, 23
Committee on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities, <i>General comment No. 3 (2016) on women and girls with disabilities</i> , U.N. Doc. CRPD/C/GC/3 (Nov. 25, 2016)	15, 28
Committee on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities, <i>Concluding Observations on the initial report of Poland</i> , U.N. Doc. CRPD/C/POL/CO/1 (Oct. 29, 2018).....	18
Council of Europe Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>Women’s sexual and reproductive health and rights in Europe</i> (Dec. 2017), https://rm.coe.int/women-s- sexual-and-reproductive-health-and-rights-in-eu- rope-issue-pape/168076dead	21, 22

FOURTH WORLD CONFERENCE ON WOMEN, REPORT OF THE FOURTH WORLD CONFERENCE ON WOMEN, BEI- JING 4-15 Sept. 1995, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.177/20, annex II (Oct. 17, 1995).....	10
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Looking Beyond Our Borders: The Value of a Comparative Perspective in Consti- tutional Adjudication</i> , 22 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 329 (2004)	7
